
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 25 April 2017 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Evelyn 
Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 13 April 2017 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

AGENDA
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 
2017 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Capital Bidding Process 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 26) 

5. Customer Access Strategy (Pages 27 - 57) 

6. Policy on the Discharge of the Homeless Duty with a Private Rented Sector 
Offer (Pages 59 - 82) 

7. Gambling Act 2005: Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2017 - 2020 
Consultation (Pages 83 - 147) 



8. Contract for the Provision of Supported Accommodation for Older People 
(Pages 149 - 165) 

9. Debt Management Policy (Pages 167 - 197) 

10. Home Services and Traded Services Full Business Cases (Pages 199 - 242) 

Appendices A and B to the report are in the exempt section of the agenda at Item 
13.
 

11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The item below is in the private part of the 
agenda as it contains comme
[...]
xibly to support the community
 Continue to manage finances efficiently, looking for ways to make savings and 

generate income
 Be innovative in service delivery

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 21 March 2017
(7:01 - 7:37 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade 
Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda 
Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Dominic Twomey

103. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

104. Minutes (13 February 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2017 were confirmed as correct.

105. Budget Monitoring 2016/17- April to January (Month 10)

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement introduced a 
report on the Council’s capital and revenue position for the 2016/17 financial year, 
as at 31 January 2017.

The General Fund showed a projected end of year spend of £155.3m against the 
approved budget of £150.3m, which represented an increased deficit of 
approximately £0.5m on the previous month’s position.  The main budget 
pressures continued to be within the Children’s Social Care and Homelessness 
services, while historical pressures within the Enforcement and Clean and Green 
services also contributed £1.295m to the overspend position.  The Cabinet 
Member stressed the importance of tackling overspends to protect the level of 
revenue reserves going forward.

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) continued to show a projected year end 
underspend which would result in a contribution of £1.92m to the HRA reserve, 
although it was noted that approximately £1.4m was earmarked for the Housing 
Transformation Programme.  Expenditure on the wide range of projects within the 
Capital Programme was forecast to be slightly over budget at £200.028m due to 
several school expansion projects being ahead of schedule.

The Cab
[...]
bed to the Council’s new green 
garden waste collection service which would commence in the first week of April.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note progress against the key accountabilities as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the report; and 

(ii) Note performance against the KPIs as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report.

107. One Oracle Successor Arrangement

Further to Minute 86 (19 January 2016), the Cabinet Member for Community 
Leadership and Engagement introduced a report on the outcome of a review of 
options for the future hosting and support of the Council’s core finance and human 
resources IT system, Oracle.  

The Cabinet Member advised that the current contract with Cap Gemini expired in 
July 2018 and at least one year’s notice should be given of an intention not to 
renew, to avoid potential financial risks.  The review had assessed four main 
options and identified a commercial hosting option, procured via a G-Cloud 
Framework, as the most economically advantageous. 

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the procurement of a contract for the provision of installation, hosting 
and support services of the Council’s Oracle E-Business Finance and HR 
system, in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment and the Director of 
Law and Governance, to award and enter into the contracts and all other 
necessary or ancillary agreements.

108. Tri-Borough Civil Protection Service

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety presented a report 
on a proposed tri-borough civil protection service arrangement between Barking 
and Dagenham, Redbridge and Waltham Forest.

Page 5



By Minute 50 (2 November 2010), the Cabinet had approved arrangements for a 
shared service with Waltham Forest Council following a successful pilot exercise 
the commenced in April 2009.  Last year, Redbridge Council made an approach to 

[...]
dinated single 
response on behalf of the Council.

3.3.4. Community Solutions will begin operations in April 2017 with all affected 
staff/teams being “lifted and shifted” under the Director of Community Solutions.  
During 2017/18, the staff will operate in a more co-ordinated and efficient way with 
a new streamlined management structure in place.  The service will continue to 

Page 12



develop during 2018/18 and 2018/19 through testing and evaluation to ensure that 
the service is achieving a reduction in demand. The new fully functioning, fully 
coordinated service will be in place by April 2019.

3.3.5. Community Solutions will offer a significantly different way of delivering services to 
our residents. Teams will merge, new partners will come together, cultures will 
change as will our relationship with residents.

3.4. Customer Access and Technology
Bid References CAP05, CAP06, CAP07 & CAP38

3.4.1. Investment will tackle the Council’s fragmented and inefficient customer contact, 
which in the past has entailed customers often supplying the same information on 
multiple occasions and repeated contacts to resolve queries. A new approach will 
ensure consistency across all contact channels, and streamline processes to 
improve efficiency.

3.4.2. The new Customer Access Strategy with the key aims of enhanced levels of 
customer service for all individuals and households by:

 Easier availability, access and delivery of services provided;
 Utilisation of innovative technology for more efficient and cost-effective service 

delivery;
 Improvements in how we engage with customers and obtain feedback;
 Effective measurement of customer service levels and performance;
 A targeted approach to ensure all customers get the right level of support.

3.4.3. Updates and improvements are required to our current technology platforms to 
improve system integrations and facilitate end-to-end transactions and constantly 
keep the customer informed about the status of their
[...]
ery of high quality customer 
services. 

2.3 The key aims for the future include enhanced levels of customer service for all 
individuals and households, through the delivery of:

 easier availability, access and delivery of services provided
 utilisation of innovative technology for more efficient and cost-effective service 

delivery
 improvements in how we engage with customers and obtain feedback 
 effective measurement of customer service levels and performance 
 a flexible approach to demand management that will support service delivery 

and income generation
 a targeted approach to ensure all customers get the right level of support

2.4 The Council will achieve these aims through the provision of services across a 
range of different touch-points, primarily through digital and voice channels.  As part 
of a targeted approach, we will ensure that appropriate face-to-face support is also 
available for individuals and households to meet their specific needs.  

2.5 The longer-term vision is for fast, easy access to council services, efficient and 
cost-effective service delivery, and high levels of customer satisfaction.  The 

Page 28



strategy document at Appendix 1 outlines how the Council will support customers 
and so achieve our vision for customer access.   

3. Options Appraisal 

3.1 Given the nature of the funding gap and the Council’s need to transform the way it 
delivers services to meet this challenge, the only viable option considered was to 
transform our delivery of front line services to our customers.

4. Consultation 

4.1 Consultation has taken place with Members and the Council’s joint venture partner, 
Agilysis and Elevate.

5. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by: Stephen Hinds, Chief Accountant

5.1 As part of the MTFS and budget setting process, both revenue and capital funding 
was allocated to supporting the Customer Access Strategy. £700k of Revenue 
Funding was earmarked during 2017/18, along with a number of cap
[...]
...........................................24
Appendix 3 : Case Study : E-forms in Action ............................................................................25
Appendix 4 : Design Principles ................................................................................................26

Page 32



Customer access strategy Page 3 of 27

1 Executive Summary

Our vision is that all our customers will receive an excellent experience when contacting the council for a 
service. We want our customers to have access 24/7 to as many of our services as possible and give them 
the right information first time, quickly and easily. For those customers with more intensive needs, we will 
provide a high quality assessment and referral service.

The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham is looking to meet the needs of its customers against a 
backdrop of budget challenges, increasing demand, and raised expectations.  To address these challenges, 
we have reviewed the current level of service provided and identified potential changes as part of the 
Council’s wider transformation.  The key aims for the future include enhanced levels of customer service 
for all individuals and households by:

 Easier availability, access and delivery of services provided
 Utilisation of innovative technology for more efficient and cost-effective service delivery
 Improvements in how we engage with customers and obtain feedback to drive satisfaction
 Effective measurement of customer service levels and performance
 A targeted approach to ensure all customers get the right level of support

The Council will achieve these aims through the provision of services across a range of different 
touchpoints, primarily through digital and voice channels.  As part of a targeted approach, we will ensure 
that appropriate face-to-face support is also available for individuals and households to meet their specific 
needs.  

The longer-term vision is for fast, easy access to council services, efficien
[...]
consider locating new premises or relocating existing premises within these areas, 
accordingly.

The draft policy goes on to set out the considerations this Council will have when 
determining applications for gambling premises licences and details the types of 
controls the Council might expect to see in place at licensed gambling 
establishments

Page 83

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk


Recommendations

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the draft Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy for 2017-2020 at Appendix A for public consultation; and

(ii) Note that a further report will be presented to Cabinet on the outcome of the 
public consultation and seeking endorsement of the final Policy prior to its 
submission to the Assembly.

 
Reasons

To assist the Council in meeting its statutory responsibilities and the priorities:

 Encouraging Civic Pride
 Enabling Social Responsibility

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The Gambling Act 2003 (‘the Act’) established the national licensing regime for 
gaming and betting (excepting the national lottery).

1.2 The Act provides a two-tier licensing system. The Gambling Commission is 
responsible for licensing both gambling operators and key industry personnel. Local 
licensing authorities are responsible for licensing the premises in their area where 
gambling activities are intended to be provided.

1.3 Under the Act, each licensing authority is required to publish a statement of 
licensing policy and to review this every three years. This Authority published its 
initial statement in 2007. It has been updated periodically but is now overdue for 
revision. Each revision of the policy must be subject to public consultation.

1.4 The statement of policy aims to set out how the licensing authority intends to 
approach its licensing responsibilities under the Act. 

1.5 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Authority is directed by s153 of the Act to 
‘aim to permit the 
[...]
 
extra care scheme, with residents only receiving support from a warden who is usually 
only on-site for a limited number of hours a day. Residential and nursing care is designed 
for people whose care needs mean that they are unable to live independently, requiring a 
higher level of support, such as 24 hour, ‘round the clock’ care and medication 
administration.

Extra care is commissioned externally as part of the council’s older people’s supported 
accommodation provision and is delivered over four schemes in the Borough, namely: 
Colin Pond Court, Harp House, Darcy House and Fred Tibble Court.  The care and 
support contract at the four schemes is currently provided by Triangle Community 
Services. Two different Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) manage the four externally 
commissioned schemes, one for Colin Pond Court and a different housing association for 
Darcy House, Fred Tibble Court and Harp House. 

The current contract value is £1,333,980 per annum and is due to expire on 31st October 
2017 with no option for extension. A saving of £70,000 has been identified against the 
budget for this service which it is intended to deliver through the retender process. 

Page 149

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Arabjan.iqbal@lbbd.gov.uk


Recommendation(s)  

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for the 
provision of Extra Care Accommodation in accordance with the strategy set out in 
the report;

(ii) Agree, subject to the outcome of a service user and carer consultation, to 
procuring the Extra Care provision at either:

(a) three of the existing schemes (Harp House, Darcy House and Fred 
Tibble Court), or 

(b) at all four schemes (Harp House, Darcy House, Fred Tibble Court and 
Colin Pond Court),

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Growth and Homes, the 
Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Int
[...]
hip in place, there is an 
acknowledgement that new approaches are required. 

In response to these challenges, the Ambition 2020 Programme was formed. As part of 
this Programme it was decided that the Council will no longer have separate functional 
departments or directorates, rather that the organisation would be shaped around the 
needs of people, the place, and our goals. As a result, the delivery of services will be 
undertaken by a range of ‘Service Delivery Blocks’. 

This approach formed part of public a consultation, “We all have a part to play” which was 
undertaken last summer. In July 2016 Cabinet approved for the Ambition 2020 
Programme to move into the next stage of detailed design for each Service Block. 

In line with what was agreed by Cabinet, two business cases have been developed 
proposing the existing (a) repairs and maintenance functions and (b) Catering and 
Building Cleaning (including sub teams for Information & Data Management, 
Management Information System Support, ParentPay and Critical Incidents Service) are 
transferred to a Council wholly owned company, in order that the Council meet its 
commercial and social objectives. It is proposed that Home Services and Traded Services 
will be two distinct commercial arms of a larger trading venture. This will allow for the 

Page 199

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Kain.Roach@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:Tony.Sargeant@lbbd.gov.uk


sharing of support arrangements and brings advantages of economies of scale. 

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the Home Services Full Business Case at Appendix A to the report;

(ii) Approve the Traded Services Full Business Case at Appendix B to the report;

(iii) Agree the establishment of a new wholly owned Council Company in accordance 
with the proposals set out in the report to manage both Home Services and Traded 
Services; 

(iv) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Investment and Growth and the Director of Law and 
Governance, to implement all steps leading to the establishment of the new 
company in line with the proposals;

(v) Delegate authority to the Director of Law and Governance to execute all the legal 
agreements, contracts and any other documents on behalf of the Council to 
implement the setting up of the new company; and

(vi) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to nominate the individuals to be appointed to the Shareholder Executive 
Board of the new company.

Reason(s)

The proposals detailed as part of this report have been developed to:

 Home Services – generate profit through greater focus on delivering value for 
money, effective financial control, and leadership to take advantage of trading 
opportunities and achieve consistently high customer satisfaction.

 Traded Services - will bring both financial and non-financial benefits many of 
which are only achievable through the creation of an arms-length organisation. 
This will also support the Council in achieving its social objectives by investing in 
staff (literacy and numeracy training) and maintaining jobs. 

 Single Company – Each sub division, Home Services and Traded Services, will 
benefit from the cost efficiency of one management structure with additional 
efficiencies and commercial opportunities from joint marketing, cross selling and 
coordination of focus.

Page 200



1. Overarching Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council has set out an ambitious vision that seeks to establish the borough as 
London’s growth opportunity, forge a new deal with residents, and provide a fit-for-
purpose organisation that gets the basics right. 

1.2 The overarching savings requirement presents a significant challenge, but with 
strong political leadership in place, there is an acknowledgement that new 
approaches are required. 

1.3 In response to these challenges, the Ambition 2020 Programme was formed. As 

[...]
e is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017
	4 Capital Bidding Process 2017/18
	Capital Bids Report - App. 1 (Summary)

	5 Customer Access Strategy
	Customer Access Strategy Report - App. 1

	6 Policy on the Discharge of the Homeless Duty with a Private Rented Sector Offer
	PRSO Policy Report - App. 1 (Policy)
	PRSO Policy Report - App. 2 (Suitability Guidance)

	7 Gambling Act 2005: Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2017 - 2020 Consultation
	Gambling Policy Report - App. A (Draft Policy)

	8 Contract for the Provision of Supported Accommodation for Older People
	9 Debt Management Policy
	Debt Mgt Policy Report - App. A (Policy)
	Debt Mgt Policy Report - App. B (EIA)

	10 Home Services and Traded Services Full Business Cases
	Home & Traded Services FBC Report - App. C
	Home & Traded Services FBC Report - App. D

	13 Appendices A and B: Home Services and Traded Services Full Business Cases
	Home & Traded Services FBC Report - App. B (p&c)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 25 April 2017
(7:02  - 7:55 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt and Cllr 
Cameron Geddes

Apologies: Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr 
Maureen Worby

110. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

111. Minutes (21 March 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 were confirmed as correct.

112. Capital Bidding Process 2017/18

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment presented a report on 
the new capital bidding process together with the detailed schemes recommended 
for inclusion in the 2017/18 Capital Programme.

A total of £40.482m of new schemes were proposed for the next five years, with 
£20.468m relating directly to 2017/18.  The Cabinet Member commented that the 
Council had to be increasingly innovative in how it provided services to its 
residents in view of the Government’s failure to provide sufficient funding and he 
referred to a number of the projects, including the Be First and Traded Services 
companies, frontline service delivery improvements, enforcement, parks 
infrastructure, the Youth Zone and highway and car park improvements.

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety particularly 
welcomed the investment in enforcement equipment and made reference to the 
pro-active work being undertaken to prosecute fly-tipping.  

In response to an enquiry, officers undertook to provide Members with an update 
on the appraisal of the Borough’s future flood prevention plans.  

The Cabinet resolved to approve the new capital schemes for 2017/18 as detailed 
in section 3 and Appendix A to the report.

113. Customer Access Strategy

The Cabinet Member for Economic and Social Development presented the 
Council’s Customer Access Strategy which set out a renewed approach to the 
implementation of high quality customer services.

The Cabinet Member advised that the key aims of the Strategy were:



 easier availability, access and delivery of services provided;
 utilisation of innovative technology for more efficient and cost-effective service 

delivery;
 improvements in how the Council engages with customers and obtains 

feedback;
 effective measurement of customer service levels and performance;
 a flexible approach to demand management that will support service delivery 

and income generation; and
 a targeted approach to ensure all customers get the right level of support.

Cabinet Members spoke in support of the plans to improve the service to local 
residents and welcomed the inclusive approach that would ensure that “no one is 
left behind” as the Council moved to a more digital platform.

The Cabinet resolved to approve the new Customer Access Strategy at Appendix 
1 to the report.

114. Policy on the Discharge of the Homeless Duty with a Private Rented Sector 
Offer

Further to Minute 63 (15 November 2016), the Cabinet Member for Economic and 
Social Development introduced a report on the proposal for the Council to 
discharge of its housing duty to those presenting as homeless by way of a Private 
Rented Sector Offer (PRSO).

The Cabinet Member explained that private rent levels in London and surrounding 
areas and an increasing reluctance of private landlords to let properties to those in 
receipt of Housing Benefit had led to the Council having to review its own 
approach to accommodation for the homeless.  The gap between the level of Local 
Housing Allowance and average rents was over £460 a month, which placed a 
significant extra burden on individuals and families.  In order to reduce that burden, 
the intention was for the Council to source properties outside of the London area 
subject to any mitigating circumstances which would be considered on an 
individual basis.  

The Cabinet Member confirmed that in order to support a smooth relocation, the 
Council would provide training to help residents maintain their new tenancy and 
supply a comprehensive directory of the resettlement area covering transport 
networks, health and educational services’ community facilities and employment 
and training opportunities.  

Cabinet Members expressed their dismay at the Government’s neglect of the most 
vulnerable in the community and for forcing the Council to follow other London 
Boroughs in pursuing the PRSO route.  It was, however, acknowledged that the 
package of measures that the Council would have in place to support those who 
relocated were very robust and reflected the Council’s ongoing commitment to its 
residents.

The Cabinet resolved to approve the policy framework for the discharge of the 
homeless duty with a private rented sector offer, as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report.



115. Gambling Act 2005: Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2017 - 
2020 Consultation

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety presented the draft 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy for 2017-2020 which set out the principles 
by which the Council would discharge its responsibilities, as licensing authority, in 
relation to gaming and betting under the Gambling Act 2005.

The Cabinet Member advised that the updated policy reflected the Council’s 
serious concerns at the impact that a further growth in provision may have on the 
most vulnerable and ‘at risk’ areas of the Borough.  The draft policy set out the 
Council’s position, therefore, that all areas deemed to be at high overall risk of 
gambling-related harm would be inappropriate for further gambling establishments 
and operators asked not to consider locating new premises or relocating existing 
premises within those areas.  The draft policy also set out the considerations that 
the Council would have when determining applications for gambling premises 
licences and the types of controls the Council would expect to see in place at 
licensed gambling establishments.

Cabinet Members spoke in support of the enhancements in the draft policy and the 
Leader spoke of the Council’s ambition to improve the retail offer in town centre / 
high street areas.

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety confirmed that the 
draft policy would be subject to a 12-week public consultation before being 
represented to the Cabinet and submitted to the Assembly for adoption.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the draft Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy for 2017-2020, as et out at Appendix A to the report, for public 
consultation; and

(ii) Note that a further report would be presented to Cabinet on the outcome of 
the public consultation and seeking endorsement of the final Policy prior to 
its submission to the Assembly.

116. Contract for the Provision of Supported Accommodation for Older People

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced a report on 
the renewal of the contract for the provision of supported accommodation for older 
people, the current contract for which was due to expire on 31 October 2017.

The Cabinet Member advised that alongside the procurement, a separate piece of 
work was being undertaken to ensure that the provision within the Borough was 
‘future-proofed’ in terms of the projected increase in, and needs of, the older 
people’s population

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for the 



provision of Extra Care Accommodation in accordance with the strategy set 
out in the report;

(ii) Agree, subject to the outcome of a service user and carer consultation, to 
procuring the Extra Care provision at either:

(a) three of the existing schemes (Harp House, Darcy House and Fred 
Tibble Court), or 

(b) at all four schemes (Harp House, Darcy House, Fred Tibble Court and 
Colin Pond Court),

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Growth and 
Homes, the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration, the 
Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Law and Governance, to 
conduct the procurement and enter into the contract with the successful 
bidder(s) in accordance with the strategy set out in the report.

117. Debt Management Policy

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment reported on the 
outcome of a review of the Council’s Debt Management Policy, first approved in 
October 2011.

The policy remained largely unchanged although greater emphasis was given to 
debt advice and prevention through early engagement and the advice services and 
support that would be available to individuals who were having difficulty in paying 
their bills.  The Cabinet Member stressed that the Council would continue to take 
all available and necessary steps to recover outstanding debts, with particular 
emphasis given to those that chose not to pay.

The Cabinet resolved to approve the revised Debt Management Policy as set out 
at Appendix A to the report.

118. Home Services and Traded Services Full Business Cases

Further to Minute 21 (19 July 2016), the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and 
Investment presented a report on the development of full business cases in 
respect of Home Services, a Council wholly-owned company which would provide 
a repairs and maintenance service to the Council and local corporate / institutional 
landlords, and Traded Services, a Council wholly-owned company for the delivery 
of catering, cleaning and several other services to schools.

The Cabinet Member referred to some of the challenges and opportunities 
associated with Home Services and Traded Services and commented that, 
alongside the Be First and other innovative strands of the Ambition 2020 
Programme, the Council was well placed to realise its vision as London’s growth 
opportunity.

The Leader concurred with the view that the workforce was the Council’s greatest 
asset and he was confident that the services would flourish under the new 
arrangements.



The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the Home Services Full Business Case at Appendix A to the 
report;

(ii) Approve the Traded Services Full Business Case at Appendix B to the 
report;

(iii) Agree the establishment of a new wholly-owned Council Company, in 
accordance with the proposals set out in the report, to manage both Home 
Services and Traded Services; 

(iv) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Investment and Growth and the Director of 
Law and Governance, to implement all steps leading to the establishment of 
the new company in line with the proposals;

(v) Delegate authority to the Director of Law and Governance to execute all the 
legal agreements, contracts and any other documents on behalf of the 
Council to implement the setting up of the new company; and

(vi) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, to nominate the individuals to be appointed to the Shareholder 
Executive Board of the new company.

119. Redevelopment of Former Garage Site at Burford Close, Dagenham

(The Chair agreed that this report could be considered at the meeting under the 
provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 as a matter of 
urgency in order to avoid any further delay in the signing of contracts with the 
developer.)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment presented a report on 
the inclusion of the former garage site at Burford Close, Dagenham, in the 
Council’s programme of developing vacant or under-used land for new Council 
housing and arrangements relating to the procurement of a design and build 
contractor.

By Minute 122 (19 April 2016), the Cabinet had agreed to bring forward 14 new 
infill sites for residential development.  The Burford Close site should have been 
included in the listing at that time but was overlooked, although the Cabinet 
Member confirmed that the appropriate funding for the project had subsequently 
been approved by the Cabinet.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Burford Close garage site be included within the list of infill 
sites for redevelopment;

(ii) Agree that the site be developed as housing for older people and 
wheelchair users;



(iii) Give retrospective approval to the procurement of a contract for the design 
and build of the development via the Council’s New Build Housing 
Framework;

(iv) Note the appointment of Jerram Falkus Construction Limited as the main 
contractor; and

(v) Authorise the Strategic Director of Growth and Homes, in consultation with 
the Director of Law and Governance, to enter into the contract and all other 
necessary or ancillary agreements with Jerram Falkus and/or other related 
parties. 

120. Appointment of Architects for Gascoigne West Regeneration Project

(The Chair agreed that this report could be considered at the meeting under the 
provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 as a matter of 
urgency in order to avoid any further delay in the signing of contracts with the 
contractor.)

The Cabinet Member for Economic and Social Development presented a report on 
the procurement of architect services for the Gascoigne West regeneration project.

By Minutes 84 (27 January 2015) and 26 (21 July 2015), the Cabinet had 
approved a range of proposals to progress the regeneration project, including the 
entering into of funding agreements with the Greater London Authority.  Officers 
had subsequently carried out a procurement for architect services in accordance 
with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, although it later became apparent that 
the necessary approval for the procurement under the Council’s Contract Rules 
had been omitted in error from the previous Cabinet reports.  

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Grant retrospective approval to the procurement of a contract for architect 
services for the Gascoigne West project via the Council’s Professional 
Services Framework;

(ii) Agree to the appointment of Frasier Brown McKenna for design work for the 
Gascoigne West project; and

(iii) Authorise the Strategic Director of Growth and Homes, in consultation with 
the Director of Law and Governance, to enter into the contract and all other 
necessary or ancillary agreements with Fraser Brown McKenna.


